

S.C- 23(01)2021

Order No. 24 dated 16.09.2023

Today is fixed for production and evidence of CSW no 1.

Accused Sukanta Saha is produced from J/C.

No witness is present.

One intimation through RT message has been received for non production of Alamat before the Court today.

Ld. Chief Legal Aid Defence Counsel has filed a petition U/s- 330 Cr.P.C for release of the accused on bail by stating that accused is mental patient and he is unable to speak due to mutism and he has disorganized behaviour.

It is also stated that petitioner does not communicate with others and due to his mental illness, petitioner was shifted to Dum Dum Central Correctional Home, on 15.01.2020 from Krishnagar, District Correctional Home.

Heard both sides.

Let the report be called for from Superintendent, Dum Dum Central Correctional Home regarding the present mental condition of the accused Sukanta Saha and whether he is incapable of entering defence by reason of unsoundness of mind or mental retardation.

To 09.10.2023 for production of the accused and hearing of the petition filed by the defence and report from Superintendent Dum Dum Central Correctional Home and evidence of CSW No.1.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Superintendent, Dum Dum Central Correctional Home for intimation and compliance.

B.C-II to comply.

D/c by me

Additional Sessions Judge,
3rd Court, Krishnagar, Nadia