

## **S.C. 23 (01) of 2021**

**Present : Sri Basant Sharma (WB00874)**  
**Additional Sessions Judge, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Krishnagar**

**Order no. 56**  
**Dated 30-06-2025**

Today the date is fixed for evidence of C.S.W. No. 15 and 17.

Accused person namely - Sukanta Saha is not produced from J/C.

Only custody received.

In this respect an application has been filed by the defence stating that they have no objection for recording the evidence today in absence of the the accused person.

Prosecution files hazira of one witness.

P.W. No. 14 namely - Dr. Tanmoy Kr. Samanta is examined, cross examined in full and discharged. During examination the P.M report is marked as Ext. P/9.

No other witness is present today.

Accused person Sukanta Saha who in Judicial custody is not produced before the Court from the District correctional Home, Nadia at Krishnagar.

Under the circumstances Superintendent, District Correctional Home, Krishnagar, Nadia is directed to intimate and inform this court regarding the reason for non-production of the accused Sukanta Saha .

The case is adjourned for the day.

Fix. 31-07-2025 for evidence of C.S.W. No. 17 and 18.

Issue summons accordingly. Prosecution to take steps.

Accused person is as as before.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent, D.C.H., Krishnagar, Nadia.

B.C. II to comply the order.

(Dictated and corrected by me)

sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge,  
3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Krishnagar, Nadia

Additional Sessions Judge,  
3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Krishnagar, Nadia